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REPORT OF THE
DISCIPLINARY INQUIRY

ANTI-DOPING RULE VIOLATION

ADVERSE ANALYTICAL FINDING
SAMPLE NO - 1304345




The Chairman,

Sri Lanka Anti-Doping Agency,
No. 363/12,

Sugathadasa Stadium - Block D,
Stadium Parking Road,

Sirimavo Bandaranayake Mawatha,
Colombo 14,

Sri Lanka.

THE DISCIPLINARY PANEL OF SRI LANKA ANTL-DOPING AGENCY HELD THE
DISCIPLINARY INQUIRY ON 23R° AUGUST 2024 AT 3.00 P.M. AT THE, NATIONAL
INSTITUE OF SPORTS SCIENCE, NO. 100, INDEPENDENCE AVENUE, COLOMBO
07.

[1].  International Convention Against Doping in Sports was adopted on 19.10.2005 at the
General Conference of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization (UNESCO) and Government of Sri Lanka acceded to the aforesaid
convention on 24.02.2011. Accordingly, it is necessary for the government of Sri Lanka to

give effect to and uphold the provisions of the WADA Code.

[2].  We the Signatories for the Sri Lanka Anti-Doping Agency Disciplinary Panel appointed
by the Chairman, Sri Lanka Anti-Doping Agency hereby determine, adjudicate and declare

our findings and decision as follows :-

Name - D.P.D. Niroshan Dickwella

Sample Code No - 1304345

Discipline of Sport ;- Cricket

Address - 218/6, Deniyawatta  Road, Thalangama,
Battaramulla

Age - 31 Years

NIC No - 931753037V
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Nature of Offence .- Adverse Analytical Finding (AAL)

BACKGROUND

3].

Mr. Niroshan Dickwella (hereinafter referred to as the “Player”) was tested on 15.07.2024
as an “In Competition testing” in Colombo. The number assigned to his urine sample is
1304345. The Player signed a Doping Control Form in which he acknowledged that his
urine sample collection was carried out in accordance with the relevant procedure laid
down in the WADA Code. In the said form, under “Declaration of Medication used and
Blood Transfusions” the player has stated “HYDRATION TABLETS”.

(The Doping Centrol Form of SLADA dated 15.07.2024. signed by the Player is herewith
produced and marked as “X1”)

The Player’s urine sample {bearing Sample No. 1304345) was sent to the Anti-Doping Lab
Qatar in Qatar (WADA accredited laboratory). SLADA received the report of the said
sample on 13.08.2024. The Sample “A” was found to be positive and the report states that

“Adverse Analytical Finding for “Sé. Stimulants/ cocaine metabolite Benzoylecgonine”

(A copy of the said Report of Anti-Doping Lab Qatar dated 13.08.2024 is herewith

produced and marked as “X2”).

I5].  The presence of the prohibited substances in a player’s urine sample prima facie constitutes
an Anti-Doping Rule Violation under Article 2.1 of the WADA Code.

PRELIMINARY INQUIRY

[6]. In the event of a positive result, the player should be given the opportunity to face a

preliminary inquiry to state whether he wished to request for the testing of the B sample
within the prescribed period of seven days starting from the date appeared on the testing

report “X2”.
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[71.

[97.

[10].

In this case, both the accused player Mr. Niroshan Dickwella and the Secretary of the Sri
Lanka Cricket were informed by the letters dated 13.08.2024 of the results of the laboratory
test report and also asked the player to participate in the preliminary inquiry for the SLADA

to ascertain, infer alia, whether to proceed with the analysis of Urine B sample.

(A copy of the said letter dated 13.08.2024, addressed to the Player and copied to Secretary

of the Sri Lanka Cricket, is herewith produced and marked as “X3”).

Accordingly, the Player Mr. Niroshan Dickwella reported to Sri Lanka Anti-Doping
Agency on 16.08.2024. The accused player faced the preliminary inquiry where he

submitted his consent in writing that he was not going for the analysis of his Sample B.

(A copy of the letter dated 16.08.2022 signed by the player to the effect that he is not

proceeding to his B Sample herewith produced and marked as “X4”)

Mr. Dickwella, by letter dated 19" August 2024, admitted usage of prohibited substance

but stated that the usage was unintentional. He further stated,

“Whilst I acknowledge my folly, I humbly request you to consider my circumstances

and grant me a period of rehabilitation and/or a reduced penalty”.
WADA Code 2021

10.8 Results Management Agreements

10.8.1 One-Year Reduction for Certain Anti-Doping Rule Violations Based on
Early Admission and Acceptance of Sanction Where an Athlete or other Person,
after being notified by an Anti-Doping Organization of a potential anti-doping rule
violation that carries an asserted period of Ineligibility of four (4} or more years
(including any period of Ineligibility asserted under Article 10.4), admits the
violation and accepts the asserted period of Ineligibility no later than twenty (20)

days afier receiving notice of an anti-doping rule violation charge, the Athlete or
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[11].

[121.

113].

other Person may receive a one-year reduction in the period of Ineligibility
asserted by the Anti-Doping Organization. Where the Athlete or other Person
receives the one-year reduction in the asserted period of Ineligibility under this
Article 10.8.1, no further reduction in the asserted peviod of Ineligibility shall be

allowed under any other Article.

Mr. Dickwella’s admission was communicated to SLADA within one week of him being
informed of the results of the Urine Sample. Therefore, he is eligible to seek a reduction

of sentence in terms of Article 10.8 of the WADA Code 2021.

We are also conscious of the fact that Cocaine (S6 — Non-specified Stimulants) is

categorized as a “Substance of Abuse”.

Article 10.2.4 deals with Substance of Abuse.

10.2.4
Notwithstanding any other provision in Article 10.2, where the anti-doping rule

violation involves a Substance of Abuse:

10.2.4.1

If the Athlete can establish that any ingestion or Use occurred Out-of Competition

and was unrelated to sport performance, then the period of Ineligibility shall be
three (3) months Ineligibility.

In addition, the period of Ineligibility calculated under this Article 10.2.4.1 may
be reduced to one (1} month if the Athlete or other Person satisfactorily completes
a Substance of Abuse treatment program approved by the Anti-Doping
Organization with Results Management responsibility. 60 The period of Ineligibility
established in this Article 10.2.4.1 is not subject to any reduction based on any

provision in Article 10.6.

10.2.4.2
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[14].

If the ingestion, Use or Possession occurred In-Competition, and the Athlete can
establish that the context of the ingestion, Use or Possession was unrelated to sport

performance, then the ingestion, Use or Possession shall not be considered

intentional for purposes of Article 10.2. 1 and shall not provide a basis for a finding

of Aggravating Circumstances under Article 10.4.

In light of the aforesaid clauses of the WADA CODE 2021, Mr. Niroshan Dickwella was
called for an inquiry to ascertain whether he would qualify to be considered for punishment

in terms of Article 10.2.4 of the Code.

THE DISCIPLINARY INQUIRY

[15].

The Disciplinary Inquiry regarding anti-doping rule violation by the accused player Mr,
Niroshan Dickwella was conducted by Sri Lanka Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel on 23"
August 2024 at 3.00 p.m. at the National Institute of Sports Science, No. 100,
Independence Avenue, Colombo 07. On the day of the hearing, the accused player Mr.
Niroshan Dickwella appeared before the Panel with his lawyer Mr. Kamal Premathilaka
AAL.

EVIDENCE OF THE ACCUSED PLAYER

[16].

At the hearing of the Disciplinary Inquiry, the accused player giving evidence accepted the
fact that a doping charge has been leveled against him. The accused player, when
questioned by the Disciplinary Panel, admitted that he had taken/sniffed cocaine. He
admitted that he was aware of doping control laws and prohibited substances as an
international level player. He also informed that he moved to take this substance without
the intention of enhancing his performance in sports. The player had informed SLADA
regarding his consent not to proceed with the B sample analysis. The player admitted his

charge and he pleaded to consider the facts and make a reduction in his sanction period.
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[19].

[20].

Mr. Dickwella, to the question by the Disciplinary Panel as to how and at what time he
ingested/used Cocaine, answered that he smoked or sniffed Cocaine in the early hours of
15t July 2024 (between 2.00 am to 2.30 am) which was the day of the competition/match.
He also specifically admitted that he sniffed/smoked Cocaine on the day of the

Competition.

The Panel questioned the Athlete at length of his habits of intake of Cocaine. The
Disciplinary Panel, having observed that the athlete was in a confused state of mind,
decided to give him an opportunity to submit an affidavit stating in detail when and how

he was using / taking Cocaine.

Accordingly, Mr. Dickwella submitted an affidavit to the Panel on or about 29" August
2024,

The Affidavit of the Athlete does not contain any of the information requested as to the

time and date of ingestion/ use of the Substance of Abuse.

ANALYSING THE EVIDENCE

[21].

[22].

On the face of the facts of the Laboratory Reports marked “X2”, Adverse Analytical
findings is “S6. Stimulants/ cocaine metabolite Benzoylecgonine” as reported by the
Antidoping Lab Qatar (ADLQ) in respect of the Urine Sample A of the accused player Mr.

Niroshan Dickwella.

Article 2.1 of the World Anti-Doping Code 2021 reads as follows;

Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's
Sample

2.1.1 It is the Players’ personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters
their bodies. Players are responsible for awny Prohibited Substance or its

Metabolites or Markers found to be present in their Samples. Accordingly, it is not
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[23].

[24].

[25].

[26].

[27].

necessary that intent, Fault, Negligence or knowing Use on the Player’s part be

demonstrated in order to establish an anti-doping rule violation under Article 2.1

In consideration of all the material and evidence placed before the Sri Lanka Anti-Doping
Disciplinary Panel, we determine that within the meaning of the required standard of proof
set out in Article 3.1 of the WADA Cede, the relevant charge against the accused player
Mr. Niroshan Dickwella for the violation of Article 2.1 of the WADA Code has been

established to the comfortable satisfaction of proof.

In respect of Article 10.2.1 of the WADA Code, the period of ineligibility shall be Four
(4) years for a violation of Article 2.1 of the Code unless the anti-doping rule violation
does not involve a specified substance or the violation was unintentional in which case the

period of ineligibility shall be Two (2) years.

Anyhow, the substance “S6. Stimulants/ cocaine metabolite Benzoylecgonine” which is
reported to be present in Sample A of the accused player is a stimulant and a substance of
abuse in the S6.A: NON-SPECIFIED STIMULANTS category of the International
Standard Prohibited list under the WADA code.

In terms of Article 10.2.4 of the World Anti-Doping Code 2021, it is the burden of the
Athlete to establish that the use occutred out-of-competition. As per the WADA Guidance
Note for Anti-Doping Organizations on Substance of Abuse, the definition of In-

Competition is as follows;

“The period commencing at 11:59pm on the day before a Competition in which the
Athlete is scheduled to participate through the end of such Competition and the

H

sample collection process related to such Competition.’
Therefore, in the instant case the Athlete has, in his own evidence, admitted that the

Substance of Abuse was ingested/ used In-Competition. Further, the Athlete failed to

establish that the ingestion was unintentional.
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[28].  Inthe circumstances, Mr. Niroshan Dickwella is not eligible to be considered under Atrticle
10.2.4.1. However, as stated above, he is eligible to be considered under Article 10.8.1 of
the WADA CODE 2021.

SANCTION

[29]. We, the Sri Lanka Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel unanimously impose a sanction of
THREE YEARS INELIGIBILITY PERIOD on the aforementioned player D.P.D.
NIROSHAN DICKWELLA commencing from 13.08.2024 and up to 13.08.2027.

RECOMMENDATION

[30]. The World Anti-Doping Code imposes “Strict Liability” on the player notwithstanding the
player’s intention or knowledge of administering prohibited substances into one’s body
and requires the Disciplinary Panel to impose sanctions merely on the basis that the

prohibited substance was found in his body.

[31]. We severely warn him to avoid the use of any “Substance of Abuse”. We further warn him
from taking anything that may contain Prohibited Substances, and before taking or
injecting anything into his body to make sure whether it contains Prohibited Substances or

not.

[32]. Furthermore, we also observed the manner, and demeanour of the accused player during
the inquiry. In consideration of that and the evidence and circumstances as a whole, and
also considering the fact that Cocaine is a powerful addictive, and potent drug, we
recommend that the accused player be referred to a Psychiatrist/Psychologist for

Counseling.
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[33]. As a player competing at the national and international levels, he owes a duty and
responsibility in this regard. He should improve his knowledge not only on the Prohibited

Substances, but also on the Prohibited List published by WADA annually.

Name Designation in the Panel Signature
i
Mr. Uditha Egalahewa, P.C. Chairman K
l__“‘\\ —
]
Prof. Rohini Fernandopulle Member

Dr. Nimal Gunarathne Member
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ATHLETE'S CONSENT FORM
Doping Control - related Data

[am being asked to acknowledge that I know and adhere to my Anti-Doping Organization's Anti-Doping Rules and the World Anti-Doping Code (the “Code™), as
imended form time to time, and that I undertake to abide by them, { am being asked to read and sign the present.consent form to ensure that I am aware and consent
that my Doping Control related data will be used in anti-doping programs for the detection and prevention of doping, Signing this form will indicate that I have been so
nformed and that I give my express consent to such processing.

[ understand and agree that:

& My Doping Control related data will be used in the context of anti-doping programs. For further details with respect to how my Doping Control data will be used, I
am aware that I may consuit the Athlete Information Netice, which is subjeet to change witheut notice, as found on the WADA website and which may also be
provided to me by my International Federation and/or National Anti-Doping Agency. In the event that I am unable to focate the Athlete Information Notice as  #
previously described, I am aware that I may request it from my International Federation, my National Anti-Doping Organization or WADA.

@ My Daoping Control related data will be collected by the Testing Authority identified on this form , which shall be principally responsible for ensuring the protection
of my data, and which must comply with the International Standard for the Protection of Privacy and Personal Information.

# The Testing Authority will use the ADAMS data-management system to process and manage my Doping Control related data, and disclose it to authorized
recipients, (for instance, designated national anti-doping organizations, international federations, major event organizations, and WADA). WADA - accredited -
laboratories will also use ADAMS to process my laboratory test results, but shall only have access to de-identified, key coded data that will not disclose my identity.

® Persons or parties receiving my information may be located outside the country where I reside, including in Switzerland and Canada. In some other countries data
protection and privacy laws may not be equivalent to those in my own country.

@ Pursuant to the International Standard referenced above and under applicable law I have certain rights in relation to my Doping Control related data, ircluding
rights to access and/or correct any inaceurate data; and

® To the extent that I have any concerns about the processing of my Doping Control related data 1 may consult with the Testing Anthority and/or WADA (www.wada-
ama.org), as appropriate.
RELEASE
I hereby release WADA, as well as Anti-Doping Organizations and WADA-accredited laboratories from all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses
that I may have arising in connection with the pracessiag of my Doping Control related data through ADAMS. )
WITHDRAWAL OF CONSENT . ‘
1 understand that my participation in organized sporting eveats is contingent upon my veluntary participation in anti-doping pracedures set forth in the Code and
the Anti-Doping Rules to which I am subject, in addition to the processing of my Doping Control related data as described in this form and in the Athlete
information Notice referenced above,
Tunderstand that the withdrawal of my consent to the processing of my Doping Control related data will be construed as a refusal to participate in the anti-dopl: -
procedures mandated by the Code and the Anti-Doping Rules to which I am subject and could exclude me from further participation in organized sporting eveat..-
The withdrawsl of my consent to the processing of my Deping Control related data may alse resultin disciplinary or other sanctions being imposed upon me, such
as disqualification from competitions in which I am scheduled to participate or the invalidation of results arising from prior competitions,
AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT :
By signing this form, I hereby declare that I am familiar with and agree to abide by my Anti-Doping Organization's Ruies and the Code, and that [ expressly
consent to the processing of my Daoping Control related data as set forth above and in the Athlete Information Notice.

ATHLETE'S CONSENT FOR RESEARCH

In order to help control doping in sport, by signing this form I agree that my sample may be used for anti-doping research purposes. When all analyses have been
comnleted. and mv eamnle wanld atharwise he dicrardad it mav then he neod hy any WATIA_A soraditad lohnnataes fon ant_daning wacaaeah af ame famn st ded
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Antidoping Lab Qatar - Doping Analysis Lab
Sports City Road, Aspire Zona PO BOX 27775
Doha
QATAR
Tel: (974) 44132915
Fax: (974) 4413 2997

”
Test Report/ Rapport de Contrdle
CONFIDENTIAL / CONFIDENTIEL

SCA: SRI-NADO TA: SRI-NADG RMA : SRI-NADO

no.363/12,sugathadasa stadium btock- no.363/12,sugathadasa stadium block- D no.363/12,sugathadasa stadium
D stadium parking road,sirimavo stadium parking road,sirimavo bandaranalke btack- D stadium parking
bandaranaike road road road,sirimavo bandaranaike road
COLOMBO Colombo COLOMBO Colomba COLOMBO Colomhbo

SRI LANKA 14 SRI LANKA 14 SRI LANKA 14

Test result / Résultat du contrble :  AAF - Adverse Analytical Finding )

Sample Code / Code d'échantilion : 1304345
'Sample A/B / Echantillon A/8 : A

Sample Specific gravity (ITP} / Gravité . 1.019

spécifique d'échantiflon (PAI)

Sample Specific gravity (CP) / Gravité ;1,019 ]
' spécifique d'échantillon (PC)
' pH ' : 8.7

‘Lab Reference # / No de référence de fabo ;| AU44665

‘ Test Mission Code / Code de mission : 3069967016 )

Type of Test / Nature du contrile : In competition ,
_ Sport-Discipline / Sport-Discipline : Cricket - Cricket “ .
Collection Date / Date du prél2vement . 15-Jul-2024 '
"Collection Site / Lieu du prélévemnent . : SRI.LANKA

Date of Receipt / Date de réception : 21-Jul-2024

Sample Type / Nature de I'échantillon ! Urine

Gender / Sexe T M

LH Analysis / analyse

Additional analysis(es) performed / GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
| Analysis Details / Explanation / Opinion

‘ Détails de I'analyse / Explication / Opirion:

'NJA

i The sample was analysed using Laboratory test method(s)/
. | L'€chantifionn a été examiné sefon les méthodes d‘analyse du laboratoire:
. The sample was analysed for stimulants, narcotics, anabolic, Small Peptides and masking agents, diuretics,
| sg, pH, hCG and LH using the methads SOP009, SOP0O15, SOP102, SOP103, SOP115 and SOP118.
Reasuits / Résultats: .
The analysis of the sample identified above has shown the presence of /
{'analyse de I'échantillon mentionné ci-dessus par les méthodes du laboratoire a révélé la présence de:
AAF - Adverse Analytical Finding

AN

- §6. Stimulants/cocaine metabolite Benzoylecgonine.

Details concerning Finding: _
‘The estimated concentration of Benzoylecgonine is 371.5 ng/mi, {after Specific Gravity correction).

Cc: WADA-AMA, SRI-NADO, ICC

Lab results status / Etat du résultat de faboratoire: Submitted Modified on / Mis a jour le: 13-Aug-2024

Submitted by / Soumis par: Beotra, Alka Printed on / Imprimé le: 13-Aug-2024

Submitted on / Soumis le: 13-Aug-2024 Printed by / Imprimé par : Kanagasabapathy, |
Krishnie Ramana l

Adams Lab Form Rev 4.2.0 4/May/2016
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